Grantees were required to build homes, barns and cultivate or 
keep cattle.  The Mediterraneans received several grants along the west bank 
of Matanzas River north of the city wall and they monopolized grants on the 
Guana Peninsula. Small grants were available within the mil y quinientas varas 
(1500 Spanish yards or about 4100 English feet) defense zone north of the city 
wall. Within this swath only low palmetto houses could be built and buildings 
could be demolished for defense needs.  Abbott Tract lies within this area. 
Free black José García received one of these grants and subsequently sold the